

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.A.Nos.463 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	23.06.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Mr. Vedula Venkata Ramana, learned Senior Counsel representing M/s.Bharadwaj Associates, appears for the appellants. Ms. B.Mohana Reddy, learned Government Pleader for Co-operation Department, appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Mr. Malipeddi Srinivas Reddy, learned counsel appears for respondent No.3. On the plea of jurisdiction raised by the writ petitioners/ appellants herein of the Telangana Co-operative Tribunal to entertain a proceeding for recovery of the loan amount by respondent No.3-Viswa Bharathi Mutually Aided Co-operative Society Limited under Section 37(1) of the Telangana Mutually Aided Co-operative Societies Act, 1995 (hereinafter referred to 'the Act'), learned counsel for respondent No.3-Society has submitted that the amendment to Section 37 of the Act was suspended in W.P.No.23450 of 2016 and batch and the original provision provides reference of such a dispute to the Telangana Co-operative Tribunal for decision. He seeks time to produce the relevant G.O., decision of this Court and the suspension of the said G.O. List the matter on 08.07.2026. <u>HCJ (AKrS,J)</u> <u>GMM,J</u> KL	